WILLIAMSON COUNTY, TEXAS
CHANGE ORDER NUMBER: _ 3

1. CONTRACTOR: Capital Excavation

2. Change Order Work Limits: Sta. 10+50

3. Type of Change(on federal-aid non-exempt projects):

4, Reasons. 1A

5. Describe the work being revised:

to Sta.

Project: 221FB39
208+50 Roadway: CR 111
Minor (Major/Minor) csJ
Number:

{3 Max. - In order of importance - Primary first)

1.Design Error or Omission. 1A: incorrect PS&E. This Change Crder is in response to RFI 22 that updated the quantity for pay
itern 106-6002 OBLITERATING ABANDONED ROADWAY. The item has been recalculated and the difference is included in this

Change Order to cover the actual quantity.

6. Work to be performed in accordance with ltems:

See Attached.

7. New or revised plan sheet(s) are attached and numbered

8. New Special Provisions/Specifications to the contract are attached:

pages 15, 17, and 50
O

Yes No

9. New Special Provisions to ltem_N/A _No. _N/A , Special Specification ltem __ N/A _ are attached.

Each signatory hereby warrants that each has the authority to execute this Change Order (CO).

The contractor must sign the Change Order and, by doing so, agreses fo waive The following information must be provided
any and all clalms for additional compensation due to any and all other
expenses; additional changes for time, averhead and profil; or loss of Time Ext, #: N/A Days added on this CO: 0
compensation as a result of this change. T e .
(7 'Z/)] ZZ Amount added by this change order: $20,307.20
THE CONTRACTOR Date . X B
g \E?c
By éﬂ i el \
e
Typed/Printed Name —F ey
Typed/Printed Title \/ K/ '
RECOMMENDED FCR EXECUTION:
County Commissioner Precinct 1 Date
[ 6/29/2022 ' ApproveD O REQUEST APPROVAL
| <~ Project Manager Date
County Commissioner Precinct 2 Date
N/A '" approveD ' REQUEST APPROVAL
Design Engineer Date
4 ] / / — .
V/4 o z//;//;y7 County Commissioner Precinct 3 Date
[ A 6/29/2022 O  APPROVED H REQUEST APPROVAL
' Program /4anager Date
Design Engineer's Seat:
County Commissioner Precinct 4 Date
G APPROVED O REQUEST APPROVAL
see attached plan sheets )
M_ﬁ‘.m..n_zk-_ Jul 14, 2022
Bill Gravell (Jul 14,2022 15:10 CDT)
County Judge Date

CJ1Approved




0Z°20£°02$ 0Z'652°6€$ 00°256'81$ SIVIOL
02°20£°02$ 02°652'6€$ 00'720°6F 00'¥8€'5Z 00'256'81$ 00'069°€Z 08°0$ AS AVMAVO¥ GaNOANVEV ONILVYI L1890 2009-901
w_hwm_mm__%\”‘% 1S09 WALl ALLLNVND ALIINVNOD 1S02 WALl ALILNVND 301¥d LINN 1INN NOILdI¥OS3a [IEIT]
(Lonaaa)
M3aN 10 gav @3SIATY ATSNOIAINd + TVNIDRNO
swa)| oequo) g 319vL
3LV ATSNOH 31V ATINOH yoavi
300}S Ojul pade|d S|elSje|\ pue 3IoAA JUNOJJY 82104 Y J19V.L
6cg41zz  #399loid £ HIFGWNN 43040 FONVHO

SYX3L1 ‘ALNNOD NOSVITIIM




CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
(unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material
2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2l.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
S5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




Williamson County Road Bond Program

CR 111 Westinghouse Rd
Williamson County Project No. 22IFB39

Change Order No. 3
Reason for Change

This Change Order revises the original plan quantity for the “Obliterating Abandoned
Roadway” item. The quantity in the plans has been updated to reflect the existing
conditions. The Engineer has revised the item quantity and plan sheets to include the
updated quantity and locations of the obliteration areas.

This Change Order adjusts existing quantities, and no new items will be added per this
Change Order.

This Change Order results in an increase of $20,307.20 to the Contract amount, for an
adjusted Contract total of $21,285,557.92. The original Contract amount was
$21,024,332.88. As a result of this and all Change Orders to date, $261,225.04 has
been added to the Contract, resulting in an 1.24% net increase in the overall Contract
cost. As a result of this Change Order, no (0) days have been added to the contract.

HNTB Corporation

Oscar Salazar-Bueno, P.E.



CHANGE ORDER REASON(S) CODE CHART

1. Design Error or Omission 1A. Incorrect PS&E
1B. Other
2. Differing Site Conditions 2A. Dispute resolution (expense caused by conditions and/or resulting delay)
(unforeseeable) 2B. Unavailable material
2C. New development (conditions changing after PS&E completed)
2D. Environmental remediation
2E. Miscellaneous difference in site conditions (unforeseeable)(ltem 9)
2F. Site conditions altered by an act of nature
2G. Unadjusted utility (unforeseeable)
2H. Unacquired Right-of-Way (unforeseeable)
2l.  Additional safety needs (unforeseeable)
2J. Other
3. County Convenience 3A. Dispute resolution (not resulting from error in plans or differing site conditions)
3B. Public relations improvement
3C. Implementation of a Value Engineering finding
3D. Achievement of an early project completion
3E. Reduction of future maintenance
3F. Additional work desired by the County
3G. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies
3H. Cost savings opportunity discovered during construction
3l.  Implementation of improved technology or better process
3J. Price adjustment on finished work (price reduced in exchange for acceptance)
3K. Addition of stock account or material supplied by state provision
3L. Revising safety work/measures desired by the County
3M. Other
4. Third Party Accommodation 4A. Failure of a third party to meet commitment
4B. Third party requested work

4C. Compliance requirements of new laws and/or policies (impacting third party)
4D. Other
5. Contractor Convenience 5A. Contractor exercises option to change the traffic control plan
5B. Contractor requested change in the sequence and/or method of work
5C. Payment for Partnering workshop
5D. Additional safety work/measures desired by the contractor
5E. Other
6. Untimely ROW/Utilities 6A. Right-of-Way not clear (third party responsibility for ROW)
6B. Right-of-Way not clear (County responsibility for ROW)
6C. Utilities not clear

6D.

Other




-INTB

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION FORM

RFI NO.: 22 DATE: 6/2/2022
PROJECT: 22IFB39 - CR 111 / Westinghouse RESPONSE REQUESTED BY

DATE: 6/9/2022
TO: HNTB: Chuck Evans; Eddie Church, P.E.

REFERENCE: Obliterate Pavement CR 111

PROBLEM:

The existing roadway is called out to be obliterated from 1460 on as shown in the phase Ill TCP's, however the
quantity summary only includes partial removal areas beginning at STA 87+00 to 98+00. Please review the plan
quantity for item 106+6002 Obliterating Abandoned Roadway, and adjust to include all of the roadway obliteration
called out in the plans.

Additionally, no removals are called out for the existing roadway in front of the Gateway school that must be
removed to construct the proposed roadway. Please review and provide an avenue for payment for the existing
roadway removal.

RECOMMENDED SOLUTION:

Andy Wynes
Originator Supervisor

RESPONSE:

Quantities have been updated to account for all removal areas including existing road for Gateway. The removal of
existing road outside of the proposed roadway in the plans is quantified by the item 106-6002 Obliterating
Abandoned Road and the portion underneath the proposed roadway is covered by item 110-6001 Excavation
(Roadway). The removal quantities for CR 110 are included in the CR 110 portion of the plans.

Bryan Moore 6/14/2022
Responder Date

Sign, Date & Return to HNTB via e-mail.

Mail original to: HNTB Corporation
101 E. OId Settlers Blvd.
Round Rock, Texas 78664

Attachments to RFI:
Cc:



T | --- - Fp— 0v0 T Eil TC AL) (TIVISNI) SWVQ Wal1ld Sood 2009 ] 905 [
ON AVAHOIH | @or “193S “INOD 81 OW ONITANVH OIZAVML ANV SNOIS ‘SEAVOIM¥YE] 1009 | Zzos z
NOSAVITTIM p— SVXIL T ST NOIIVZITIEON| 1009 | 00§ m
INNoD s10 Ivis LT ¥ (3dId) WIS AOWHY] 9109 [ 96¥ m
Sl 62T S TIELS (upZ) LENWESVONE Fdld L509 [ 9so0L v v (&) (1:9) (a0¥) (NI 9€) (IT XI) 1ES vsvo | Lov [\
RO —— .ozw\:n Zit G EAVOTHNVE AvOd ONA avad T009 | 0219 0z wa (@) (1:9) (aod) (NI 0€) (I1 &A1) LdS czvo | Lov N/NUL
133HS ON 133royd GIv 43034 RERER] 00€ A¥a NOIS EOVSSHW ETHVEDNYHO @1d¥1d0d T009 | 1009 T T (D) (1:9) (aod) (NI 0€) (IT AL) IdS 2269 | Lov &
el D 40 INQ | 2202/¥1/9 31V0 951’8 Y9 1¥0D MOVL 9909 | 9LOE [13 vE (d) (1:9) (d0¥) (NI bz) (IT A1) LES S6£9 | L9V |\§ M
€ ) ONTMOW HIATH - 1104 LOT9 | O€L i Vi (d) (1:9) (409) (NI 8T) (IT A1) LES e9eo | Lov [\&/ |8
€St ov ONIMOW 10dS €009 | O€L T Wi (0) (1:9) (ad¥) (NI 8T) (IT X1) LES z9e9 | 97 |\§ w
£ ki SAWVY NVINLSHQEd 40 TVAOWIE LS09 | 069 T Va (D) (1:€) (a04) (NI 81) (II AI) IasS 9se9 | Lov N/ |3
SIILILNVNO z Wi XOH ONNO¥D 40 HovIdad 1009 | 069 T wa o) D) LS $Too | Lov M
% J1VINILST £ va FTENASSV 104 ddd 1005 | L89 3 va (Tay=nH) (0-MS) TIWMONIN 1029 | 99y [<
sz a1 (4aNOD Z) (OMY p1) (O AL) TED OIS Jul 0809 | 789 S o (Lap=uE) (T-ma) TTUNONIN cLto | 993 M
SINTNIACHEAT 1L HD MNN MM (HNOD 1) ,EM,MM_MHWVQMMTqmwmmwmxwmw Mwmw MMW B I (Liy=MH) (S-M3) TTIYMONIM G919 | 99¥ wl,
AINNOI NOSWYITTIM T <= (Qa9) GFT(.2 1) 535 515 HaA <05 T Z85 T & (NI 9€=YId) (S—Md-HD) TIVMAVEH YET9 [ 99% 3
T ] (M¥V_THA) 3T (ugl) OES OIS HEA ¥009 | 289 E v (NI 06-v1Q) (S-Md-HD) TTVMVIH CEL9 | 997 >
e JE ) T e (T35 QaT(.2T) o35 oI5 Han 005 | 285 T k&S (NI 9€=VId) (Sp-MI-HD) TTYMAVEH 7509 | 99¥ W
- T T v (MdV NWD) QAT(uc1) O3S OIS HEA 2009 | 289 T v (NI 0£=¥1d) (0€-Mi-HO) TTYMAVIH Le09 | 99y Ny 5
T = {RN9D) Q3T (.2T) 0ds DIS HaA 7005 | z85 z Vi (NI 0£=vId) (ST-MA-HD) TTVYMAYEH 2209 | 99¥ m
— € . —= z W (NI Zb=¥IQ) (0-Md-HD) TTYMAVEH] 0109 | 99% o
QUEZ4L) o CEREIE T EEE e H =
\ / CY53 wa -1 AL WiuW Avd Td@d 1009 | zi9 T VA (NI 0€=YIQ) (0-MJ-HD) TTYMAYEH £009 | 99% o
vIb LY EG (TIN060) (ATS) b (X) I AL OFM 1AM/M Wd &Y v1€9 | 999 € i (NI 8T=VIQ) (0-MJ-HD) TIVMAVIH €009 | 99¥% &
LvL'e a1 (TIN060) (¥€) wv (A) I AL OXd 13¥/M Wd &d TTE9 | 999 T EE LIEXLIAE-LIEXLIE) (D) (TSd) (TdWOD) IATINI 9219 | S97 =
LZ1'€z a1 (TINH060) (QTS) wp (M) I AL OHY LEY/M WA &4 Z0€9 | 999 9 vE (5104) (1dF) (00d) (TdWOD) LEINI 0209 | S9% m
008 a1 (TIN060) (¥d) wp (M) I AL OTY IFM/M Wd @¥ 6629 | 999 0z Wi (H10€) (1d€) (00d) (TdWOD) LAINI 9109 [ 9% i
651 R (TIH060) (QTS) ubZ (X) I AL M¥W AVd Tdad 919 | 999 b VE (IHOTY) (1d€) (00d) (TAWOD) LEINI 5109 [ 97 |\§ w
61 hitcS (TIN060) (QUOM) (M) I XI M¥W AVd TJRH LLO9 | 999 € hcs (13d7) (14€) (00d) (TdWOD) LATINI ¥109 | S9% 3
Lz hcs (TIN060) (MO¥¥Y) (M) I XI M¥W AVd TAEA €509 999 T Wi (LIGXLAG) (grd) (TdWOD) X0dLOr 6009 G9p o
909 AT (TIW060) (ATS) u¥Z (M) I XL MUW AVd Taad LV09 999 7 v (LdpXLap) (d0d) (TdWOD) XOdLor 9009 S9p m
22w 148 :(22/V1/90) Q oLe a1 (1IM060) (a15) w2l (M) I AL SuR Avd 4@y 1709 | 999 T o (LacXL1ie) (20d) (1aW0o) XodLor <000 | 597
6 14y +(22/80/90) \§/ e (T <77 (3T AN S e [ 1505755 > - T -— L, 68
u 67 ‘T a1 (NI 9€) (III 10) ®&dId O] 8009 | 97
Cla 148 B 2la 148 1(22/52/€0) @ mrm”mm a1 (Q1S) w¥ (X) AOWHY-NON MW AVd NZ MM vE09 | 299 85T'c EGH (NT 0€) (IIT 10) @4rd oul 7009 | 797
010'c g (1dd) wb (X) AOWEN-NON ¥W AVd N7 MM Z€09 | 299 TR G NT 52) (71T 1) 34T o% 005 | 757 NV |o
Is 148 :(22/50/10) @ 1T hS (@d0oM) (M) AOWHY-NON ¥W AVd NZ MM 6209 | Z99 v 7o T NI 1) (III ) =4Id o 000 | 797 INE A
1T EE] (MO¥YY) (M) AOWEM-NON ¥W AVd Nz 3M L109 | 299 D G T3 € X 11 9) ATno Xod DNOD o0 [ 2or N7 |3
£EE a1 (a1S) ube (M) AOWH¥-NON MWW AVd NZ MM 9109 | 299 o
68€ '€ a1 (d1S) w8 (M) AOWZ-NON W AYVd NZ M z109 | 299 009 o (14 € ¥ 13 6) AI0D XOd ONOD L00S | ©9F W
Iy ‘€€ AT (a7S) wb (M) AOWHY-NON AW AVd NZ MM 7009 299 081 a1 (24 € X 1d ¥) AT0O XO8 ONOD 7009 9% 5
£z EES aND (DM) (XZ-HO) WSSV WO TLSNI 909 | 859 €L9 a1 (NI vz T1S T¥9) dWO £009 | 09% 3
9 ke (1) sw (1) IML AL WY3d0S NS Q4 WS SNI 1909 | 79 L3¢ a1 (NI 8T T1S T¢9) dWO €009 | 09% &
VT v (1) Vs (1) DME0T AL WYSdns NS Q¥ WS NI 1005 | vvo ov A2 (NI ) (dT¥1S MOW) dVHdIY Sv09 | ¢tV El
z <3 (1)YS (1)DME0T AL WY3dns NS O WS SNI 5005 | vvo ¥S6 ‘T X0 (NI 2T) (NOILDHLO¥d ANOLS) dvddId 109 | zev | |5
9T Rl (@) 4s (1) OMA0T AL WY 3 dns NS a4 WS SNI T009 | vro 9b X0 (FIIM qIATEM 94 X 9 X 9 /M NI 9) (ONOD) dvddrd €009 | Z€¥ W
T EES SEOIANES TvOI¥I0ETE @IVOOTHY T009 | 829 558 X2 (NI ) (ONOD) dvddId 2009 | zev [\§ o
Sz JT J¥VE (8°ON) ¥ANOD DHETHE L009 | 029 S8 a1 NOILDHELIOYd NOILVAVOXE HONEML 1009 | 20¥% o
Sz a1 (u2) (07 HOS) (DAd) IANOD €209 | 819 98¢ s (ul) AY¥d ONOD HJSV ENYId, ¥709 | ¥S€E A
4 v Z X1 (1SOd-9MI) W-TTVISNI XOHTIVH 9009 | 09§ £€Lz2'z s (uG"T) A¥d ONOD HASV HENVId, 1709 | vS€E W
z EE 7 AL (1504-DMI) Q-TTVISNI XO&TIVA 5009 | 09§ 005 xS (,0T)¥IVATE TINLONYLS INIWAAVA FTEIXTTI 9009 [ TS€ m
8T & 7 AL (150d-9M1) S—TTYISNI XOSIIVW ¥009 | 095 6v0 2T NOL 27-0L9d €-0VS Q-Al WWH ¥9-( 2709 | Tve 2
9518 ] (TTYISNI) LINEWIVAY1 NG TIV9Q9v¥0D T009 | ©vbS 0r8 ‘Sz NOL 27-799d H-AL WWH W9-d 8009 | T1vE w
€ AT (150d WIL) N&4 O WYHE-M TIH 1009 | 0FS 50€‘GT TY9 (dz-S¥D 90 dz-S¥dH ‘dST1-0¥) HASY] €IF9 | 9T€ A
SL9 va (L A1) SdW¥d €800 0108 | TES €19 X0 (4-0¥S G—¥D d-Al)¥9DV| €619 [ 9T¢ m
S s (uv) NTUMAAIS ONOD 1009 | TES T6€ /02 e (NOT1dO IITNW) IV¥0D GWINd| 1009 | 0Tf o
€es’y A8 {dOV) SZUMHATEQ 5005 | 0€S SZZ'STT xS (.8) (ZQV¥DENS) I¥I EWIT €L09 | 09¢ 3
SL6 LS (ONOD) SAVMAATNG 009 | 0€8 SL0’2 NOL ((Z9¥NTS) EWIT JEIVYAXH) HWIT 2009 | 092 o'
mmf a1 (NOGETY) €405 ONOO 8609 | 628 090 ‘8€ XD S0d TYNd) (b 99 ¥ A1) (0Td NI dWD) Sd 14 7709 | Lbe w
19% 42 EG (I1 A1) ¥ELI0D » €900 ONOD 8009 | 625 0757T x5 @ 730 (Z ) SLoIN¢iE NOTINZIEd 1105 5005 | 61 =
vS6 iS (u7) ONOD QHJAILXEL QHYOTOD 1009 | 82§ d
0000 xS (¥ A1) (I TO) SIMINVId NOIINILES TIO0S T009 | 69T >
0zt a1 (z x1) (J0¥d MOT) (HAOWEY) €10 I¥0d 8509 | ZIS Sor 7y N DNTEZIUM FAIIEIEDEA Toom | 891 |2
0%z T a1 (T A1) (1084 MOT) (AOWEN) €ID 1¥0d L1509 | z18 I
0z1 a1 (z AL) (308d MOT) (LSNI 3 ¥Nd) €10 1¥0d 0109 | 21§ 8c’s oL M TN 2009 | 99T >
T ¥G1 (T AD) (2042 MOT) (1SN 3 ¥nd) €io Liod 5005 | 215 108 °z22 xS (1T A1) (WIEd » dWHL) TOMINOD NOISOWE ¥OJd HNIQIES TTOM | 91 m
LT 75 SNN0TAT DNIISANISNOS 7005 | 808 TLZ VL xS (7 A1) (T00D) (dWIL) TOYINOD NOISONE ¥0d ONIAIIS 70OM | ¥9T K
099 ‘sz S (2AOW=¥) S50T LNOD NSOME DHAOIH £709 | 905 EET’LE AS (u§) ONISSHNAJOL HOINN €0TOM) 29T >
099 €2 G (w8) (1ISNI) SDOT INOD NSOW@ 5EA0Id 0709 | 905 EET’LE xS (4€) ISOAWOD TOMINOD NOISONH T000M| T9T B
SeT T (TAOWZY) HONZZ INOD IWAES dWaL 6509 | 905 0€S ‘8¥T xs (u) TIOSdOL ONIOVIA ANV ONIHSINMNA 200M | 09T o
SeT 1 (TTVISNI) HONEd INOD IWQES dWal 8€09 | 905 6v1'zh X0 (8 A1) (dMOD Q¥0) (TYNIJ) INFDINVEWT] €009 | z€T >
ove xS (TAOWEY) SIIXE NOILDNYISNOD 7209 | 90§ €I6°L0T X2 (AYMAV0¥) NOILVAVOXH 1009 | OTT m.
0vZ iS (T A1) (TTVISNI) SI1IX® NOILONMLISNOD 0209 | 90§ £L9°0F iS qv0d QENOANVEY ONILWYILITHO 2009 | 90T 2
0v0‘T a1 (FAOWHY) SWYQ ¥HITIA MO0d 1109 | 90§ LTIT YIS MO¥ DNIMVIEIJ 2009 | 00T wu
TUNIZ Akt 1INQ NOILJI¥OSHEA TONj Haos | ON TYNIJ 1s® TON| Hd0S | TON >
ds | "0SEd| WAIT LINO NOILAT¥0SHEA ds | *0SHA| WALI o
TVIOL 00D WELL TYIOL HA00 WALT =

UBP *S31 4 | $UDNDPUDS4DW ! +S 3\ | DISUSI\SUD | J\SOU I MDIQ\APN4S 94N0Y

3714

d

L11¥) 001 1M 60022\66622-00022\

Q3LNIYd

® 2202/v1/9

12:01

WV L0



e e [ o--- |- ----
‘ON AVMHOIH M aor *103s “LNOJ
NOSAVITIIM --- SVX3L
AINNOD ‘1s1qQ 31vis
---- 9
[ON 19370ud IV Tve3q3d 8038 951’8 SL9 < €25y 3 SsL Tov vz vs6 o TVIOL
dv N *ha INQ | 2202/v1/9 :31vQ 98T 116 SYTIHIO
7L LS S0T WD T
99¢ LS9 QNE OL 00+G9¢ 0TT ®o z
19T 00+59¢ OL NIDdd 0TT ¥o T
S3ILILNYND AVMAVOH vee 91y 907 QNE OL 00+L61T 11T w0 | 81
40 AUYVININNS 81¢ 6e¢ 507 00+.6T OL 00+98T | TTL ®0 | LT
06¥ vS€E 01T 00+98T OL 00+GLT | TIT WD | 9T
S8z z8 ZL0'T 00+SLT OL 00+§9T | ITT WD | ST
m._.zu._nm>0mn_§H _.__.__ € 562 652 669 00+791 OL 00+£5T | 111 W0 | W1
AINNOJ NOSWYITTIM zey sze 00+EGT OL 00+¢yT | TIT WD | eI
e i oo A z9v 00+ZyT OL 00+TE€T | TTT WD | I
G 3 oLE 99% 876 00+TET OL 00+0ZT | ITT W0 | 1T
L 68¢C T0v TL8 00+021 OL 00+60T | TTT WO | 01
S = . Vv 9zv 00+60T OL 00+86 R 5
T3ZZIERIIDILS sze 78’1 00+86 OL 00+L8 TIT WD 8
o 85€ 08T 6€0°¢C 00+L8 OL 00+9L TTT 40 L
E z Lve 06 68 8LT'C 00+9L OL 00+59 TIT W0 9
9TE SLT 6vE 10T 6L szv'T B 00+59 OL 00+%S TIT 9D S
SLE z59 0zT 95€ 00z’ € 00+75 OL 00+E¥ TIT W0 v
LLE 90§ 1€2 002’z 00+€F OL 00+Z€ TIT ¥0 €
0zL 067 TTv'C 08 00+2€ Ol 00+1¢ TIT €D z
Lzl 00S € VLT 8IT 'V VL8 [ 00+1z Ol NI9EE TTT W0 T
TYD T v xS xS a1 a1 xS X0
eZs 144 :(22/p1/90) Q (1sod (L &1) (aow) (0NOD) (NogEa1¥) Iz (up) ONOD (i EONVE NOILVLS “ON
I¥0D MOVL WIL) Nad a9 XI) ¥EIIND QEMAIXEL ) (dTd1S LEMALS
6 148 1(22/50/b0) @ vmEw o | ST 400 SAYMEAINA | SKYMIATEA sund onoo | o R o100 MOW) dvuary LEFHS
9909-9L0€ 1009-0FS 0T09-TES 5009-0€S 7009-0€S 8€09-62S 8009-62S 1009-82S SY09-2EW
oy 98€ sog ‘sz szZ'STT SL0'z 090 ‘8€ 6V Ty €15°L0T LTZ TYIOL
8LS 966 '€ ZL Ze€’T SYEHLO
0€Z v0Z T zz 1OV 8251 682 z S0T €0 T
SHT'T 1LY S8 850 T z0L LEL 8 ANE OL 00+59€ 0TT ¥D z
Vil €T 098 69€ ‘1 66T 6 00+G9¢ OL NI9ad | 01T w0 T
€701 9LT'V SL 9zz'T sze T6c'8 1 QNE OL 00+L6T TIT ¥ | 81T
£66 €LZ'S S6 0LV 'T ovL 6281 1 00+L6T OL 00+98T | TTL W0 | LT
0€S'T 08T 9 TTT ¥66 T 90z Tr1'8 1 00+98T OL 00+SLT | TII W0 | 9T
168 TES 'Y z8 907 T 895 90’6 1 00+GLT OL 00+§9T | TTL 8O | &I
926 9567 68 Ty T 6LS 89L'Y 1 00+¥9T OL 00+£ST | TTL ¥O | vt
0ze T 8SL'S v0T 80L'T 199 ¢ 696 T 00+EGT OL 00+¢pT | TTL WO | €I
Svv'T 1269 szt TE0°C T8L°8 199°T 1 00+ZyT OL 00+I€l | T1L ¥0 | eI
8ST'T 88€'S L6 65L'T 8ES SSL'v 1 00+T€T OL 00+0¢T | TIL W0 | 1T
€06 6EE D 8L 0Tv'T S8 T 8ST'T 1 00+02T OL 00+60T | TIL ¥0 | 0T
6LE'T S69°S €01 €68 T 2501 098¢ 1 00+60T OL 00+86 R 6
506 506 v 8% VES T 3 169°L 1 00+86 OL 00+L8 TT1 €90 8
1211 Z0T 1691 £ED T 6LV 1 00+L8 OL 00+9L TTT W0 L
89€'T 9T 00E'C Sy L6v'8 T 00+9L OL 00+59 TIT W0 9
8 056 9887 88 785 T ¥80 % 86E'S 1 00+59 OL 00+¥S TIT W0 S
€ 7601 €5 6€6 1 TvE v 9992 1 00+7S OL 00+E¥ R B
2601 80T 9v6 ' T €LL'Y 5029 T1 00+E7 OL 00+2€ R B
6v2'C LT 0T 581 607 '€ 0€9 VL9 b1 1 00+2€ OL 00+12 TIT W0 z
62 98¢ €Lz'e 6596 VLT 269t vze 'y 6ET'L 0T 00+TZ OL NIDIL TIT ¥0 T
pse] s YD NOI pe) pe) pSe] Yis
( (x99n1Ss) SOd TYNJ)
(1 (ut) (927580 MO | (0 s ouo HNIT (5 w0 v ap) | (3 A (EROD ) o) Moy FONVY NOIIVLS *ON
¥) (d141S A¥d DNOD FINIONHELS | g-O¥S d-AL dz-S¥dH ‘dstT (Zavdodns) @¥0) (T¥NIdI) 1d3ILS
MOW) d¥¥dI¥| HASV ENV'Td | HASY ENYI “ow) mase | 9 up awrr | COLTIOAR) (14 navana | O o pvgarrao | ONTEEATEE LEans
AWIT NI dnWd) sd 14
Sv09-¢EV 7r09-75¢€ £T79-91¢ £09-09¢ 2009-09¢ ¥r09-LbT £009-¢€1T 1009-0TT 2009-00T

3714

318VIN3d

S
id

L11¥) 001 1M 60022\66622-00022\

TG+ 'ODO 110 0)%® | DOSADIO\USJ\ 62 | D+ \SPIOPUDIS\A® | {USG\OIOM] JOS\

9]

UBP *S31414+UDND JO ADWWNS\ | DISUSD\SUD | J\SOU I MDIQ\APN4S 94N0Y

Q3LNIYd

® 2202/v1/9

01

92

530410 151U JO\DJO+ 1 ONWS+ SRS\ 500G 0NN (53 | 185 103 135U IGA0IA PH3t SOI0 | ANAS | FUBENDF0GWO 160 Ja

NV 6¢




ey [ o--- - ----
"ON AVMHOIH M aor ‘103S “INOD
NOSAVITIIM --- SvX3L
AINNOD ‘1s1Q Lvis
oy
—-- 9
"ON . TONCALD
L33HS ON 123rQyd QIV 1vy3Q34 Q4 *033
dv 0D *ha INQ | 2202/v1/9 :31VQ

0L 40 v 133HS

Il ASVYHd
NV1d TOHLNOD Old4vdl

SLINIATJAOUdAI LIl H)
ALNNOD NOSWVITIIM

HOM ONINNIOZE O HORId SILIILN ONILSIXI
TV AJUN3QI NV 3LVI0T TIVHS HOLOVHLNOD 2

"80G INALI ¥3ONN ¥O4 Avd
38 0L SAVMIARK ANV LNIN3AV ANVHOdNAL °1

SILON

GHOM (M) AOW3H-NON YN Avd NZ M
MOMHY (W) AOW3U-NON YN Avd NZ %M
NHE ¥ (A) AOW3H-NON YN AVd NZ %M\
1S .52 (A AONIU-NON N AvVd NZ M
Q7S P2 (M) AOW3H-NON SN Avd NZ M
@7 .8 (M) AOWIH-NON XHN Avd NZ M
Q7S .7 (A) AOW3U-NON YN Avd NZ 3\
Q7S .7 (M) AONIH-NON 3N AvVd NZ XM

182d7) 819 3408d-M01 =

EFEIEEEEEE

WA NSV

NOIS NOILONULSNOD e

JidVHL 40 NOLOIUA  ——

VORIV Il AL -
v [ avatans (22
iwes e B2 waswa 777
T Y e
E-"Reel]

3NIMYALNDD 03S0d0d — — — —

AV SO~ LHOY e e e e

2ze 144 102202179 “ [ “
i
1 | 1
1 I “
I “ _ i I
I [ H 1
1 | _ i I
i i ! !
z
uV_ Nxm\ " ~ _m
|_“ 4 | //l _M -_i
(@] —————— ———— ————— ——— —
=4 RS Iy | \ ...|||||||||||||||||||||“qH,.
I
~I _ Y U”
- | 1
=z t =
L —
m AN RT iSicasc — e ———————————— —————— m
e T T b ” - =
=l | | 3 1=
a | 3 1>
! | S S—
plF———mmmm e L == e,
ol I N | = s
+ 1 // 7 \\ I+
S 1 ! f 18
| | | | I
i 1 | | 1
I 1 I I I
I I | I I
1 | 1
1 1
1 I 1
I / ]
] | ]
1 1

:378VIN3d
EERIE]

TG+ 'ODO 1100 %o | DOSADIO\USJ\S3 | D+ \SPIOPUDIS\AS | fUSG\OJIOM] JOSN 1S

:Q3LINTYYOD "I11 3SOUd 1044U0D O133DJL\10J4U0D O133DAL\SUD| J\SOUIMDIQ\APNES 4N0Y || 18] OO| IM 60022\66622-00022\ :d

Nd LE:p2:€ ® 2202/vL/9

530410 187U JO\DJO+ 1O\ SAG\ 5000SSIIONN (53 1255 103 135U INGAIA DI GO0 L ANAS | +USENDF0QWO 66 I\ 10




